31 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 10.07

Chapter VA 10
GRANT FOR THE KOREAN CONFLICT VETERANS MEMORIAL
VA 10.01 Grant eligibility. VA 10.05 Matching funds.
VA 10.02 Application process. VA 10.06 Perpetual maintenance.
VA 10.03 Review process. VA 10.07 Disbursement.

VA 10.04 Memorial construction costs.

Note: This chapter is unenforceable. The authority for this chapterepasled mit evidence of its ability to provide care and maintenance by
by 2005 Ws. Act 5 demonstratinghat its articles of incorporation statetioat its by—

VA 10.01 Grant eligibility. Any omanization incorpo laws state, or assurance that its by-laws will be qmended to state,
ratedin Wisconsin primarily or exclusively for the purpose ofhatthe applicant will provide perpetual cared maintenance for
establishingaveterans memorial or veterans’ memorials is eligi ("€ memorial. This evidence shall consiseotopy of the appli
ble to apply for a grant for the Koreannflict veterans memorial. c@ntsarticles of incorporation dry—laws for the memorial and
This grant shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions3@!l be provided the department before disbursement of grant

|
s.VA 10.07and disbursements may not exceed $300,000.  funds. _
History: Cr. Register July 1989, No. 403eﬁ¥8—1—89. History: Cr. Register July 1989, No. 403ef. 8-1-89.

VA 10.02 Application process. Applications for the ~ VA 10.07 Disbursement. (1) AGREEMENTREQUIRED. All
grantshall be submitted to the department on forms provided B{antfunds disbursed shall be disbursed to the successfut appli
the department within one month of August 1, 1989. A graggntfor the grant on the basis of an agreement executed between
application shall contain information necessary to enable tt{gedepartment and the applicant.
departmento ascertain whether the applicant qualifies for the (2) BAsiC AGREEMENTPROVISIONS. The agreement shallo-
grantunder the provisions of this chapter and s. 45.04, Stats. vide that the applicant shall be responsible for contracting and

Note: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthia rule, was repealed by the repealpaying for all materials and labor necessary for the construction
angfecrea_‘"%” ‘F’J ch. 4555|‘atf§8%9% V‘if(-)ACﬁ‘ 2 e of the memorial and that the applicant will hold the department
istory: Cr. Register July 1989, No. 403ef. : andthe state of consin harmlesom any and all claims or lia

VA 10.03 Review process. The council of commanders bilities relating to the construction of the memorial.
may review grant applications on the basis ofitaluation of the (3) OTHERAGREEMENTPROVISIONS. The agreement shall con
estheticmerits of proposed memorials ah@ ability of the appli  tain standard contract provisiodeemed necessary by the depart
cantsto complywith the provisions of this chapter and s. 45.04nentto assure that thepplicant will observe equal employment

Stats. practicesand that the grant funds will all be used for lueposes
Note: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthia rule, was repealed by the repealasspecified in s. 45.04, Stats.

andrecreation of ch. 45, Stats., B§05 Ws. Act 22 Note: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthis rule, was repealed by the repeal
History: Cr. Registey July 1989, No. 403eff. 8-1-89. andrecreation of ch. 45, Stats., B05 Ws. Act 22.

(4) AMOUNT OF DISBURSEMENTS. An applicant who demen
ratesto the satisfaction of the department that it has matching
ndsin the amount required by s. 45.04 (5), Stats., reagive
an initial payment of not to exceed $150,000 after the execution
o) II1he agreement if the department is satisfied that this entire initial

ymentwill be used for the construction of a memaorial to honor
3§teveterans who served during the Korean confliat.amount
not exceeding the balance of the grant funds may be disbursed to
the applicant after thénitial payment has been expended by the
applicantfor the construction of the memorial andetgenditures

VA 10.05 Matching funds. In order to qualify for the havebeen audited by the department and if the applibast
grantan applicanshall be able to provide matching funds in agbligationsand contractual agreements relating todbestrue
amountat least equal to the matching funds required usdertion of the memorial in an amount at least equal to the amount of
45.04(5), Stats. An applicatmatching funds may include all the requested disbursement.
in—kind contributions identified at s. 45.04 (1) (b), Stats., and theNote: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthia rule, was repealed by the repeal
valueof landon which the memorial will be built, which are to bedrecreation of ch. 45, Stats., B905 Ws. Act 22 . . .
contributedby thegrant applicant or which have been contributed (5) REFUNDS. The agreement shall contain a provision-obli
by the grant applicant. gatingthe applicant taefund to the department any grant funds

Note: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthis rule, was repealed by the repealreCE|VEdWh|Ch are not expended er the memorial or for which
andrecreation of ch. 45, Stats., B905 Ws. Act 22 inadequatenatching funds are provided under s. 45.04 (5), Stats.

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1989, No. 403eff. 8-1-89. Note: Section 45.04, 2003 Stats., referred tthia rule, was repealed by the repeal

andrecreation of ch. 45, Stats., B05 Ws. Act 22
VA 10.06 Perpetual maintenance. An applicant for the  Note: Grantapplication forms may be obtained at no gadrom the State of is+

i &@Rsin, Department of ¥terans Aflirs, 77 North Dickinson Street, Madisofis-
grantshall agree to be responsible for the perpetual care and m&fi=R. 2050 e o ot may be filed with the State istuisin,
tenanceof the memorial constructed with the assistance of & Vet8Epartmenbf veterans Afirs, PO. Box 7843, Madison, tonsin 53707.

ansmemorial grant after construction is compleded shall sub History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1989, No. 403ef.. 8-1-89.

VA 10.04 Memorial construction costs. Any costs t
relateddirectly tothe memorial or to the creation or placement (}SL
the memorial including, but not limited tihe costs of site prepa
ration,and memoriabr statue construction, preparation, erectio
and engraving may be covered by a veterans memorial grant.
applicantwho qualifies for the grant may be reimbursed fro
grantproceeds for any amounts expended by the applicant
memorialconstruction.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1989, No. 403eff. 8—1-89.
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